BY: Finance Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 581 (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "repealing" in line 3 down through "effort" in line 7 and substitute "providing a limited exception to certain provisions of law prohibiting offers of prizes and gifts conditioned on purchasing goods or services; making conforming changes; and generally relating to offers of prizes and gifts".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1 in line 26 and on page 2 in line 2, in each instance, strike the bracket.

On page 2, after line 2, insert:

# "(C) IN ADDITION TO THE EXCEPTIONS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION, SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE OFFER OF PRIZES REQUIRING THE PERSON TO PURCHASE OTHER GOODS AND SERVICES IF THE RETAIL PRICE OF THE PRIZE OFFERED DOES NOT EXCEED THE GREATER OF:

#### (1) \$40; OR

#### (2) THE LESSER OF:

## (I) 20% OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE GOODS OR SERVICES THAT MUST BE PURCHASED; OR

#### <u>(II) \$400.</u>

## (D) THE EXCEPTION PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THE OFFER OF A PRIZE REQUIRING THE PERSON EITHER TO PAY ANY

(Over)

MONEY TO PARTICIPATE IN OR TO SUBMIT TO A SALES PROMOTION EFFORT, OR TO A PRIZE PROMOTION INVOLVING THE AWARD OF PRIZES BY CHANCE.";

in lines 3, 19, and 23, strike "(B)", "(C)", and "(D)", respectively, and substitute "(<u>E)</u>", "(<u>F)</u>", and "(<u>G)</u>", respectively; and in lines 4 and 24, in each instance, strike "subsection" and substitute "<u>SECTION</u>".

On page 3, in lines 6 and 17, strike "(E)" and "(F)", respectively, and substitute "(<u>H)</u>" and "(<u>I)</u>", respectively; in line 7, strike "subsection" and substitute "<u>SECTION</u>"; and in line 14, after "services" insert "<u>, UNLESS THE RETAIL PRICE OF THE PRIZE IS WITHIN THE LIMITS SET</u> <u>BY SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION</u>".